

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	X	
CHEVRON CORPORATION,	:	
	:	
Plaintiff,	:	
	:	
v.	:	11 Civ. 0691 (LAK)
	:	
STEVEN DONZIGER, <i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants.	:	
	:	
-----	X	

**CHEVRON CORPORATION’S MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
ITS MOTION TO HOLD STEVEN DONZIGER IN CONTEMPT OF
PARAGRAPHS 1 AND 5 OF THE RICO JUDGMENT
BASED ON HIS TRANSACTIONS WITH DAVID ZELMAN**

GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, New York 10166-0193
Telephone: 212.351.4000
Facsimile: 212.351.4035

STERN, KILCULLEN & RUFOLO LLC
325 Columbia Tpke, Ste 110
P.O. Box 992
Florham Park, New Jersey 07932-0992
Telephone: 973.535.1900
Facsimile: 973.535.9664

Attorneys for Plaintiff Chevron Corporation

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	4
III. LEGAL STANDARD.....	8
IV. ARGUMENT	9
A. Donziger’s Agreements with David Zelman Violated the Clear and Unambiguous Terms of the RICO Judgment.....	9
B. Donziger’s Conduct Is Inconsistent With Even His Own Strained Interpretation of the RICO Judgment	11
C. Donziger’s Brazen Breaches of the Court’s Order Underscores the Need for Contempt Sanctions.....	15
V. CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>Chambers v. NASCO, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 32 (1991).....	8
<i>Chevron Corp. v. Donziger</i> , 974 F. Supp. 2d 362 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 833 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 2016).....	4
<i>Cordius Trust v. Kummerfeld Assocs., Inc.</i> , 658 F. Supp. 2d 512 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	17
<i>F.T.C. v. Verity Int’l, Ltd.</i> , 140 F. Supp. 2d 313 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17
<i>N.A. Sales Co. v. Chapman Indus. Corp.</i> , 736 F.2d 854 (2d Cir. 1984).....	15
<i>Paramedics Electromedicina Comercial, Ltda. v. GE Med. Sys. Info. Techs., Inc.</i> , 369 F.3d 645 (2d Cir. 2004).....	8
<i>Ex Parte Robinson</i> , 86 U.S. 505 (1873).....	8
<i>S.E.C. v. Princeton Econ. Int’l Ltd.</i> , 152 F. Supp. 2d 456 (S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	17
<i>United States v. City of Yonkers</i> , 856 F.2d 444 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>rev’d on other grounds sub nom.</i> <i>Spallone v. United States</i> , 493 U.S. 265 (1990).....	16
<i>Weitzman v. Stein</i> , 98 F.3d 717 (2d Cir. 1996).....	17
Statutes	
18 U.S.C. § 1621.....	12
